
AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Agenda Item number:  

Title: 
Recommendation to approve the Third Amendment to 
Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of St. 
Charles and the City of Geneva (1337 Geneva Rd.) 

Presenter: Russell Colby 

Meeting:  Planning & Development Committee Date:  May 14, 2018 

Proposed Cost:  N/A Budgeted Amount:  N/A Not Budgeted:     ☐ 
Executive Summary (if not budgeted please explain): 

An Intergovernmental Agreement between St. Charles and Geneva was approved in 1986 allowing for 
a residential development in Geneva to connect to St. Charles’ sanitary sewer system. The IGA was 
subsequently amended in 1988 and 1990 allowing for other property in Geneva to be served by St. 
Charles sanitary. Proposed is a Third Amendment to the IGA in regards to the water service connection 
for the property located at 1337 Geneva Rd. in St. Charles.  

In October 2017, the Committee recommended approval of a Map Amendment and Final Plat of 
Subdivision for Parkside Reserves, 1337 Geneva Rd., to allow construction of a three-unit townhome 
on the property, which is a vacant half-acre parcel near the St. Charles/Geneva border.  

The developer is proposing to serve the development with City of Geneva water due to the proximity of 
the Geneva water main. Connecting to St. Charles water would require a more costly water main 
extension.  

The City of Geneva has agreed to allow the water service connection to Geneva’s water main system. 

An Intergovernmental Agreement has been prepared outlining the parties responsible for infrastructure 
improvements and how the townhome residents will be billed for water and sewer service. Residents 
will be charged for water and sewer service by Geneva using Geneva usage rates for water and St. 
Charles usage rates for sewer. Sanitary sewer charges will be remitted to the City of St. Charles on an 
annual basis.  

City of Geneva staff has reviewed the IGA and find it acceptable. The IGA requires approval by 
Geneva City Council.  

Attachments (please list):  
Intergovernmental Agreement, Engineering Plans 

Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain): 
Recommendation to approve the Third Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement between the City 
of St. Charles and the City of Geneva (1337 Geneva Rd.) 

3f



THIRD AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL 

AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, 

KANE AND DUPAGE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AND 

THE CITY OF GENEVA, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

WHEREAS, the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, and the 

City of Geneva, Kane County, Illinois, entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement, 

pursuant to the 1970 Illinois Constitution, on November 3, 1986 and subsequently 

amended said Intergovernmental Agreement on April 4, 1988 and June 4, 1990; and 

WHEREAS, the City of St. Charles has approved a preliminary plan for a 

townhome consisting of three (3) residential units (“Townhouses”) which is commonly 

known as 1337 Geneva Road and is legally described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Cities of Geneva and St. Charles find that the proposed 

Townhouses would be more practically served by the water system (water main) of the 

City of Geneva since providing such water main service by the City of St. Charles would 

require an unreasonably expensive main extension, whose maintenance would not be 

cost effective. This extension would also create a disturbance of Illinois Route 31. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, 

and the recitals of facts hereinabove made, it is hereby agreed by and between the City of 

Geneva, Kane County, Illinois, (“Geneva”) and the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage 

Counties, Illinois, (“St. Charles”) as follows: 

1. Subject to satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Paragraph 2 below, 

Geneva shall cooperate with St. Charles in allowing the connection of a private water 

service line serving a property located in St. Charles to connect to Geneva’s water main 

system in order to provide service to the townhouses as described in Exhibit “A”.



2 

2. St. Charles shall cause the Developer and/or water main residential user to

comply with the following conditions: 

(a) That at the time of construction of the Townhomes infrastructure improvements,

the Developer of 1337 Geneva Road (“Developer”) shall construct water mains and any 

necessary appurtenant structures in accordance with current Geneva regulations, and 

(b) That the plans and specifications for water mains and appurtenant structures

shall be reviewed and approved by Geneva, and 

(c) That the Developer shall pay to Geneva the customary fees, including

engineering fees and legal fees, for plan review and inspection of the water main and 

related facilities as if the water mains and facilities were constructed for a new subdivision 

in Geneva, and 

(d) That the Developer shall pay to Geneva all necessary water main connection fees

and other charges in accordance with the established schedule of fees and charges of Geneva 

for the proposed water main, and 

(e) That the Developer and each water main residential user in the Townhomes shall

accept ownership of and agree to operate and maintain any new service line connection in 

accordance with the ordinances and regulations of   Geneva, and 

(f) That the water main residential users shall be charged for their water main user

fees by Geneva in accordance with the usage rates maintained by Geneva; and 

3. That the water main residential users shall be charged for their sanitary sewer user fees by

Geneva in accordance with the usage rates maintained by St. Charles, and the City of Geneva shall 

provide an annual report indicating the amount so collected for sanitary sewer usage from the 

residential users and shall make a remittance of said charges collected to the City of St. Charles on or 



3 

before April 15th of each calendar year. 

4. The City of St. Charles will notify the City of Geneva thirty- (30) days prior to any

sewage treatment rate changes going into effect. 

5. This Agreement is solely between the parties hereto and is not intended to create

any third-party beneficial relationships between St. Charles, Geneva, and the Developer or 

owner of a unit in the Townhomes. 

6. That the Intergovernmental Agreement dated November 3, 1986 as

amended, is hereby readopted, reaffirmed and re-executed by the parties hereto. 



4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on this day of , 2018, the 

parties affix their respective seals.  

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS 

(S E A L) BY:  

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

CITY OF GENEVA, ILLINOIS 

(S E A L) BY:  

Mayor 

ATTEST: 



  5  

  

  

 
City Clerk    

This instrument prepared by:  

  

Jon Green  

President, PE, CFM  

Engineering Resource Associates, Inc.  

3S701 West Avenue, Suite #150  

Warrenville IL 60555   



  6  

EXHIBIT A  

  

1337 Geneva Road, generally located on the West Side of Geneva Road as follows:  

  

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 40  

NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS  

FOLLOWS:  COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF MEDIAPOLIS  

ADDITION TO ST. CHARLES AND GENEVA, ILLINOIS;  THENCE SOUTH 82  

DEGREES 17 MINUTES EAST ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID  

MEDIAPOLIS ADDITION PRODUCED EASTERLY 104.1 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE  

IN THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE CHICAGO AND  

NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING;   

THENCE NORTH 21 DEGREES 03 MINUTES EAST ALONG SAID EASTERLY  

RIGHT OF WAY LINE 59.5 FEET TO A N IRON PIPE;  THENCE NORTH 75  

DEGREES 25 MINUTES EAST, 140.7 FEET TO AN IRON BOLT IN THE  

WESTERLY LINE OF ILLINOIS HIGHWAY 31 (ALSO KNOWN AS THE WEST ST.  

CHARLES AND GENEVA ROAD);  THENCE SOUTH 20 DEGREES 46 MINUTES  

EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE OF ILLINOIS HIGHWAY ROUTE 31, A  

DISTANCE OF 164.2 FEET TO AN IRON PIN;  THENCE NORTH 82 DEGREES 17  

MINUTES WEST PARALLEL TO SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF MEDIAPOLIS  

ADDITION AND ITS EXTENSION EASTERLY 231.6 FEET TO AN IRON PIN IN 

THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF SAID CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN  

RAILWAY COMPANY;  THENCE NORTH 23 DEGREES 58 MINUTES EAST  

ALONG THE SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE 34.3 FEET TO THE POINT 

OF BEGINNING, IN THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.  



It's smart It's free It's the law

ENGINEERING RESOURCE ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS & SURVEYORS

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA,
SUITE 875

CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS  60606
PHONE  (312) 474-7841

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS  61821

PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX (217) 355-1902

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS  60555

PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX (630) 393-2152



& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902



& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902



& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902



& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902



SEDIMENT CONTROL, INLET FILTERS CLEANING

DESCRIPTION:  THE WORK SHALL CONSIST OF CLEANING SEDIMENT OUT OF A DRAINAGE STRUCTURE INLET FILTER WHEN
DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.  THIS CLEANING WORK IS TO BE PERIODICALLY PERFORMED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER,
FOR THE DURATION OF THE USE OF EACH DRAINAGE STRUCTURE INLET FILTER ASSEMBLY.  THE ENGINEER WILL BE THE
SOLE JUDGE OF THE NEED FOR CLEANING, BASED ON THE RATE THAT DEBRIS AND SILT IS COLLECTED AT EACH INLET
FILTER LOCATION.

CLEANING OF THE INLET FILTER SHALL CONSIST OF INSPECTING, CLEANING (INCLUDES REMOVAL AND PROPER DISPOSAL
OF DEBRIS AND SILT THAT HAS ACCUMULATED IN THE FILTER FABRIC BAG), BY VACTORING, REMOVING AND DUMPING OR
ANY OTHER METHOD APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

METHOD OF MEASUREMENT:  CLEANING OF THE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE INLET FILTER SHALL BE MEASURED FOR
PAYMENT EACH TIME THAT THE CLEANING WORK IS PERFORMED AT EACH OF THE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE INLET FILTER
LOCATIONS.

BASIS OF PAYMENT: THE WORK WILL BE PAID FOR AT THE CONTRACT UNIT PRICE PER EACH SEDIMENT CONTROL, INLET
FILTERS CLEANING, WHICH PRICE SHALL INCLUDE ALL COSTS FOR LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND INCIDENTALS
NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE WORK.

& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902



& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902

”

”

“ ”



& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902



& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902



& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902



& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902



& SURVEYORS

ASSOCIATES, INC.
RESOURCE
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS

3S701  WEST  AVENUE,  SUITE 150
WARRENVILLE,  ILLINOIS 60555
PHONE  (630) 393-3060
FAX  (630) 393-2152

10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA , SUITE 875
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS 60606
PHONE  (312)  474-7841
FAX (312) 474-6099

2416 GALEN DRIVE
CHAMPAIGN,  ILLINOIS 61821
PHONE  (217) 351-6268
FAX  (217) 355-1902


	Agenda Item Executive Summary
	Agenda Item number:  
	Recommendation to approve the Third Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of St. Charles and the City of Geneva (1337 Geneva Rd.)



